
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 

modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

 
CABINET 
 

MONDAY 4 DECEMBER 2023 
4.00 PM 
 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Contact – charlotte.cameron@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 384628 

 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting - 13 November 2023 
 

3 - 10 

4 Petitions Presented to Cabinet 
 

 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 

 
5 *Extension of the Learning Disability Day Opportunities Contracts in 

Peterborough 
 

11 - 20 

6 *Extra Care Housing Contract Award 
 

21 - 30 

7 Budget Consultation 2024/25 Launch 
 

31 - 62 

 
 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council mak ing 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward P lan (except where the issue is 

urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 
 
 
 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the systems 

are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact  Charlotte Cameron 
on 01733 384628 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest es cape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral. The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 

responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.  
 

Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 

Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


   
 

   
 

 
 

 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 16:00PM, ON 

MONDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2023 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Mohammed Farooq (Chair), Councillor Howard, 

Councillor Elsey, Councillor Bisby, Councillor Saqib Farooq and Councillor Hiller.  
 
Cabinet Advisor Present: Councillor John Fox and Councillor Harper.  
 
43.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies received.  
 

44.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
There were no declarations interest.  

 
45.  MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2023 
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 October 2023 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 
 

46.  PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET 
 

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.  
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
47.  Final Report of the Cycling and Walking Task and Finish Group: Local Cycling 

and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to Final Report of the Cycling and Walking 
Task and Finish Group: Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). The 
purpose of this report was for the Cabinet to review and approve the recommendations 
put forward by the Task and Finish Group.  
 
T
[...]
 works order value when 
required subject to;  
a. available budget being in place;  
b. the total sum of each variation not exceeding £100,000, 
c. the combined value of any authorised variation(s) do not exceed the total sum of 

 £500,000.  
d. any variations are to be made in prior consultation with internal audit, finance and 

  legal services 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 

To ensure that the Council can deliver grant funding for the active travel improvement 
scheme.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

There were no alternatives considered as improvements to the network were  
 required. 
 
49.  CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE PETERBOROUGH ADULT ADVOCACY 

SERVICES 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Contract Award for the Peterborough 
Adults Advocacy Service. The purpose of this report was to approve the contract and 
enter a section256 agreement with the ICB.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Adults and Health introduced the report and provided an 
overview of the key points.  
  
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 There were no questions. 
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

 
1. Award a contract for the Peterborough Adult Advocacy Services to 

POhWER,(registered company 03323040) following a successful procurement for a 
period of 3 years with the option to extend for a period of 1 year, from 5 February 
2024 for a value of £897,966.12 (Contract year 1 value £242,880.78 and contract 
year 2, 3 and 4 value £218,361.78 per annum).  
 

2. Authorise Peterborough City Council to enter into a Section 256 Agreement with the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Integrated Care Board for a contribution to costs 
associated with Peterborough City Council providing Adult Advocacy Services within 
Peterborough for a period of 3 years with the option to extend for a period of 1 year, 

5



   
 

   
 

from 5 February 2024 for a value of £153,980.57 (Contract year 1 value £41,649.79 
and contract year 2, 3 and 4 value £37,443.59 per annum). 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 

To ensure that there was continued advocacy support for the residents of 
Peterborough. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The continue with current arrangements or to terminate provision would have been a 
breach of regulations therefore there were no alternative options considered.  

 
 

50. AWARD OF CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE HOME & COMMUNITY SUPPORT 
BLOCK CONTRACTS AND AWARD OF HOME & COMMUNITY SUPPORT PSEUDO 
DYNAMIC PURCHASING SYSTEM CONTRACTS 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Award of Children & Young People 
Home & Community Support Block Contracts and Award of Home & Community 
Support Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System Contracts.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services introduced the report and provided an 
overview of the key points.  
  
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 There were no questions.  
 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

 
1. Approve the award of 3x Children/Young People Home & Community Support block 

contracts, each with a contract term of 3 years with an option to extend up to 2 years 
in increments of 12 months from the 01.02.2024, as follows:  
 
1.1. to Circles Network (Company number: 02972700), with a value of £50,000 per 

 annum (£250,000 for the contract term including extension period).  
1.2. to Sabanu Care Ltd (Company number: 12922944), with a value of £50,000  

 per annum (£250,000 for the contract term including extension period).  
1.3. to Greenhill Healthcare Ltd (Company number: 13796928), with a value of  

 £50,000 per annum (£250,000 for the contract term including extension period).  
 

2. Approve the award of the Children/Young People’s Home & Community Support 
Pseudo Dynamic Purchasing System (PDPS); the contract term is 5 + 3 + 2 years 
and has an overall contract value of up to £10,000,000 over the whole contract term 

[...]
endix 2. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 

The decision would allow for a smaller portfolio of assets and support an investment 
plan that would mean retained assets were fit for purpose.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

There were no other viable options.  
 
52. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024-2027 QUARTER 2 UPDATE 

 
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) and budget setting process. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide an accurate up to date position on the 
financial challenges facing the Council.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Finance introduced the report 
and provided an overview of the key points.  
  
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 There were no comments.  
 

The Chief Executive emphasised the need for transformation and advised that  
 Officers were on top of the budget, but that work was still to be done.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note the revised financial assumptions included within this Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2024-2027 Quarter two update, as outlined within Appendix A of the report. 
 

2. Note the update from the budget simulator 
 

8



   
 

   
 

3. Agree to the updated disposal plan included within Appendix C of this report. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
The report provided an update on the MTFS and supported the delivery of the Council 
setting a lawful and balanced budget.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

No alternative options were considered.  
 
 
53. BUDGET CONTROL REPORT SEPTEMBER 2023 - QUARTER 2 

 
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Budget Control Report. The purpose of 
this report was to provide an update on the Council’s forecast Outturn Position for 
2023/2024.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Finance introduced the report 
and provided an overview of the key points.  
  
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 There were no questions.  
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 

 
1. The budgetary control position for 2023/24 as at 30 September 2023 which outlines 

a forecast overspend of £6.4m. 
 

2. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in section 4.2and 
Appendix A to the report. 
 

3. The Council’s performance with respect to Business Rates (NNDR) and Council Tax 
Collection, as outlined within Appendix B to the report. 
 

4. The Council’s Capital Programme performance as outlined in section 4.6. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
To ensure that Cabinet were briefed on the Council’s Outturn Position.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
This was not applicable as this report was performance based.  

 
                                                                                                      Leader 

4pm – 5pm 
13 November 2023 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

 
CABINET  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

4 DECEMBER 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Stephen Taylor 

Executive Director of Adult Social Care & Commissioning 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: 

 

 

Councillor Saqib Farooq 

Cabinet Member for Adults Services and Public Health 

Contact Officer(s): Ruth Miller, Senior Commissioning Manager  

Harriet Rowe, Commissiong Manager  

Tel. 07484 520821 

 

 

EXTENSION OF THE LEARNING DISABILITY DAY OPPORTUNITIES 

CONTRACTS IN PETERBOROUGH 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Cabinet Deadline date: 5th Dec 2023 

 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
Approve an extension to the following Agreements totalling £1,720,563, relating to provision of day 
opportunities for adults with learning disabilities from the 1st April 2024 until 31st March 2025 for the 
following Providers: 

 Thera East Anglia (company number 05566295) 

 THHG Limited trading as Helping Hands Group (company number 07359910) 

 Sense, the National Deafblind and Rubella Association (company number 
01825301) 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet as this is a decision resulting in expenditure over 

£500,000 and as outlined on the Council’s Forward Plan on 24th October 2023. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to gain Cabinet approval to extend the Contracts for the 
Provision of Day Opportunities from 1st April 2024 until 31st March 2025 for the following 
Providers: 

 Thera East Anglia 

 Sense, the National Deafblind and Rubella Association 

 THHG Limited trading as Helping Hands Group 

 
This will ensure the continuation of the Peterborough Learning Disabilities Day 
Opportunities contracts and allowing the Council to continue their duties under the Care Act 
2014. 
 
The original contracts commenced on 1st April 2017, with a duration of three years to 2020 
and extended to 31st March 2024 thereafter, with a total value of £12,053,369. The 
extension of the contracts will bring the total contract value to £13,773,932. These costs are 

11



estimates rather than actual values, as we only pay for service users who are currently using 
these services and the number of service users may go up or down.   
 

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.1 
 
To take collective responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions within the 
Council’s Major Policy and Budget Framework and lead the Council’s overall improvement 
programmes to deliver excellent services. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 

Day opportunities support many adults with learning disabilities and/or autism across 
Peterborough. These services also meet statutory need under the Care Act 2014 including 
promoting wellbeing an
[...]
rvices which will 
meet our defined requirements; 

 Scoping potential for savings or efficiencies through better understanding of the 
market and our requirements; 

 Ensuring there are appropriate contractual arrangements in place to govern the 
services and to monitor outcomes and impact; 

 Increased understanding of day opportunities demand, capacity and service 
requirements; 

 Enabling service users to access a range of day opportunities depending on their 
outcomes, hobbies or interests.  

 
7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1 The reason for the recommendation is to ensure there is sufficient time to review day 

opportunities outcomes and co-produce a new model of service delivery with service users 
and allow the Council to continue to fulfil its duties under the Care Act 2014 without a break 
in service provision. This will also allow for a compliant procurement process to be conducted 
in accordance with both local contract rules and UK Legislated Public Contract Rules. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 
 
 
 

 Do Nothing - The contracts will lapse and if services continue to be received, they will 
be on implied terms, which increases the contractual and reputational risk to the Council 
and puts service users at risk through lack of protection under implied terms. 

14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 

 Contract Termination - Ending the contracts and not completing a compliant 
procurement process and therefore having nothing in place. This could mean the 
Council is in breach of its duties under the Care Act 2014: to meet people’s assessed 
needs, promote wellbeing and reduce or delay the need for more intensive support such 
as respite and residential care.  

 Tender the Requirement - To seek to reprocure the requirements at this time would mean 
that meaningful engagement and co-production could not be undertaken due to the time 
constraints. The Council may not be commissioning services that best meet the needs 
of individuals o
[...]
Senior Commissioning Manager  Tel. 07484520821 

 

EXTRA CARE HOUSING CONTRACT AWARD  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Cabinet   Deadline date: 4TH Dec 2023  

 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
Approve the award of a care and support contract  to Atlas Care Services Ltd, for three extra care 
schemes: The Pavilions, Friary Court and The Spinney; with an annual value of £1,711,454; to begin 1st 
April 2024 for a period of three years, with an option to extend, at the sole discretion of the Council for 
up to two years, with a total contract value of £8,557,270.  

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet as this is a decision resulting in expenditure over £500,000 

and as outlined on the Council’s Forward Plan.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to award the care and support contract for three 
extra care housing schemes in Peterborough: Friary Court, The Pavilions and The Spinney, to 
Atlas Care Services Ltd.  
 
The contract will run from 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2027, with the option to extend up to two 
years (at the sole discretion of the Council) to 31st March 2029. The value per annum is 
£1,711,454, and includes per scheme: 
 

 Housing Related Support: ensuring there are two people on site at any one time during 
the day and providing activities within the schemes.  

 Two waking night members of staff, 10pm to 7am, 365 days a year.  

 Spot purchase of hourly care for those residing in the schemes.  
 
To ensure people are kept safe and their assessed needs are met, a new Provider must be 
awarded as the existing contract with Longhurst Group Ltd is due to end 31st March 2024 for all 
three schemes.  

 
2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.5:  

 
To make decisions on actions relating to the awarding, assigning and termination of contracts 
over £500k, and waiving or granting exemptions to Contract Regulations where contra
[...]
would be a break in service, causing the Council to be in breach of its duties under the 
Care Act 2014. 
 
Atlas Care Ltd is a provider under the Council’s current care at home framework and the 
Council has no concerns over the quality of their care. Atlas Care has confirmed they can 
deliver the extra care service at the three schemes, for a period of three years (with the option 
for the Council to extend for up to two years, at its sole discretion). They are unable to deliver 
the service under contract for a lesser period of time due to the cost to implement the services 
and to give the service users the continuity of care they require.  
 
In order to implement the contract, the incoming Provider will need to make substantial initial 
investments at the beginning, which the contract value doesn’t necessarily cover in the 
beginning. The mobilisation of care provision such as this requires a lot of resource from the 
new provider, in order to manage the change for the service users, the staff and the wider 
system. The TUPE terms for the staff include pay above NLW, and above and beyond 
statutory leave allowances. There is also the possible need to recruit and train new staff, 
incurring costs; the setting up of new equipment, IT systems. This collectively results in higher 

upfront costs that will level out through the duration of the contract, resulting in the need for a 
three-year initial term.  
 
The reasoning given by Atlas Care needing the specified contract term are detailed below:  
 

a) Impact of change on service users and their families for each time the contract 
transfers, so the more frequent the change then greater anxiety caused and more 
uncertainty; 

b) Impact of change on staff loyal to the incumbent business for each time the contract 
transfers; 

c) Their price is based on the term of three years and if the term is for a shorter period the 
charge rate would have been set higher to reflect this;  

d) Short term change has an impac
[...]
e ending of shared services, consultation was limited to the above for this 
particular contract.  
 

6.2 The remaining two of the five schemes (St Edmunds and Bishopsfield) end in February 2025 
and will need to be tendered in 2024. There will be learning from this tender and engagement 
with the market will play a key role in a successful procurement next year. We will also have 
more time to prepare and create a specification that better meets the needs of the people in 
ECH and the Council. This will allow us to fully engage with the residents to understand what 
works well and what improvements need to be made. Also, to have the opportunity to engage 
more extensively with the market by means of supplier events to support a better tender 
outcome. 
 

6.3 This recommendation has been considered by the below:  
 Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) yes – 14th November 2023 

 Cabinet Policy Forum (CPF) yes – 20th November 2023 
 

7. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT  
 

7.1 Extra care housing is considered the best option as an alternative for those with care needs 
than going into residential care placements. People can remain independent with accessible 
support, have their own apartment and care can be flexed to personalise the level of care if and 
when their care needs fluctuate. It is also better value for money as residential settings are 
significantly more expensive than extra care housing.  
 
As a result of this contract, people will be cared for in their extra care housing, ensuring the 
Council meets its statutory duty under the Care Act 2014.  
 
 
 
 

24

https://www.peterborough.gov.uk/council/strategies-policies-and-plans/council-strategies/corporate-strategy
https://www.peterborough.gov.uk/council/strategies-policies-and-plans/council-strategies/corporate-strategy


8. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

8.1 The incumbent provider is leaving the market and the contract for extra care is ending 31st March 
2024. Therefore, the Council must award another provider of care in the three schemes to fulfil 
the duties outlined in the Care Act 2014. The procurement exercise was not successful, which 
the Council did not foresee, therefore the recommendation to utilise Regulation 32(2)c of the 
Public Contract Regulations 2015 allows the Council to direct award a contract that ensures no 
break in provision for vulnerable people with care needs.  
 

9. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

 
9.1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Option 1. Remove or reduce the quality threshold and award on price. 

Benefits  Risks  

No need to complete 

another tender, 
immediately; leaves us 
enough time to mobilise 
new contract; won’t have 
to tender new contract 
for three years, or five 
years if extension is 
invoked; no break in 
service provision.  

There is a risk of challenge if we reduce the quality threshold 

to allow for some of the bidders to get through, and others not. 
A question over how we would decide what the new quality 
threshold was, and in addition to this, there was no mention of 
being able to reduce or amend the quality threshold in the 
original tender documents. There are risks associated if the 
Council awarded to one of the five bidders on price alone, 
because the award is not in accordance with tender 
documents (there is risk of challenge from providers who bid, 
Longhurst Group for leaving them no choice but to terminate 
based on costs being unsustainable and the Council now 
paying above what they asked for); reputational damage for 
failing procurement and awarding on cost alone and not on 
quality of care; the duty of care placed on Councils within the 
Care Act 2014 is greater than duties under procurement 
regulations; the  bid with the lowest price did not meet the 
minimum quality standard and therefore runs risk in failing 
within mobilisation as well as the quality of service delivery 
resulting in a high likelihood of pro
[...]
72.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 7  

4 DECEMBER 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Service Director Financial Management & Deputy s151 Officer 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor John Howard, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Governance  

Contact Officer(s): Emma Riding, Service Director - Financial Management & Deputy 
s151 Officer 

Amanda Rose, Head of Communications 

Tel.  452520  

 

 

BUDGET CONSULTATION 2024/25 LAUNCH 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Governance Deadline date: N/A 

It is recommended that Cabinet approves: 

The launch of the Budget Consultation 2024/25 from 4 December 2023, closing on 7 January 2024. 
 

 

1.0 ORIGIN OF REPORT 

1.1 This report comes to Cabinet as part of the council’s process for developing a sustainable Medium Term Financial 
Strategy covering the period 2024-2027 and revenue budget for 2024/25.  

2.0 PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 

2.1 

Purpose  
 
This report is submitted for Cabinet to consider under Part 3, Section 3, Executive Delegation 3.2.1, “To take 
collective responsibility for the delivery of all strategic executive functions within the council’s major policy and 
budget framework and lead the council’s overall improvement programmes to delivery excellent services.” 

 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 

In the event that Cabinet approves the recommendation, the Chair of the Growth, Resources and Communities 
Scrutiny Committee and the Monitoring Officer have agreed a waiver of call-in procedures for the decision to 
suspend the 3-day call-in period. This is in order for the public consultation to run for as long a period as possible, 
given the limited time period for the budget consultation and to ensure that those who wish to engage have 
every opportunity to do so before the budget is finalised. 
 

2.3 
Overview 

In July, Cabinet considered the council’s forecast budget for 2024/25; this identified a forecast budget gap of 
[...]
ting in services has 
consequences, or benefits for the council and residents. Users have also had the opportunity to provide 
comments and ideas.  
 
The budget consultation document in Appendix A outlines some of the key messages from this tool. This year the 
simulator received 342 responses, an 83% increase on last year.  
 

5.0 ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 

5.1 For Cabinet to approve the launch of the budget consultation 2024/25 for residents, businesses and members to 
feed back their views on the council’s services and spending priorities. 

6.0 REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 This report is to seek Cabinet’s approval to launch of the budget consultation 2024/25 on 4 December in order 
to receive feedback from residents, businesses and service users on the council’s services and spending 
priorities.  

7 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

7.1 No alternative option has been considered. 

8.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 Legal Implications 

8.1 This report is seeking approval to launch the budget consultation and there are no legal implications arising from 
what is proposed. This consultation is required so that Cabinet can consider feedback from residents, businesses 
and services users in advance of proposing a Budget for 2024/25. 
 

8.2 Human Resources implications 

No specific implications in this report. 
 

8.3 Equality Impact Assessments  

No specific implications in this report. 
 

8.4 Carbon Impact Assessments  

No specific implications in this report. 

9.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

Quarter 1 MTFS 2024-2027 report (item 13) 
Quarter 2 MTFS 2024-2027 report (item 10)  

10.0 

10.1 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A – Budget consultation 2024/25  

 

 

34

https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=4954&Ver=4
https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=4954&Ver=4
https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=4957&Ver=4


Budget 
Consultation 
2024/25

…let us know what  
you think.
[...]
es you? 

Employed full time Employed part time Self-employed Unemployed 
actively seeking work

  Unemployed not 
actively seeking work

Full time student 
over 18

  Full time student 
under 18

 Stay at home 
parent

Retired Carer Unable to work Prefer not to say

Do you work in the Peterborough City Council area?

Yes No Prefer not to say

Can you give us your home postcode?  
We would like this to know that you live in Peterborough or visit the city.

Yes No         

60



Budget Consultation 2024/25  27

What is your ethnic group? 

White English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irish
British Gypsy or Irish Traveller  
Any other white background 

Mixed / multiple ethnic groups
White and Black Caribbean
White and Black African 
White and Asian
Any other mixed / multiple ethnic background 

Asian / Asian British Indian Pakistani Bangladeshi Chinese 
Any other Asian background

Black/ African / Caribbean / Black British
African Caribbean  
Any other Black / African/ Caribbean background 

Other ethnic group / Any other ethnic group  

Do you consider yourself to have a disability?

Yes No Prefer not to say

Thank you for taking the time to complete this survey

61



www.peterborough.gov.uk

62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting - 13 November 2023
	5 Extension of the Learning Disability Day Opportunities Contracts in Peterborough
	Appendix 1 - What a good Day Opportunity looks like

	6 Extra Care Housing Contract Award
	EXEMPT Annex - Extra Care Housing Award 2023

	7 Budget Consultation 2024/25 Launch
	Appendix A - PCC Budget consultation booklet 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 4:00PM, ON 

MONDAY 4 DECEMBER 2023 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Mohammed Farooq (Chair), Councillor Howard, 

Councillor Elsey, Councillor Bisby, Councillor Saqib Farooq and Councillor Hiller.  
 
Cabinet Advisors Present: Councillor John Fox and Councillor Harper.  

 
54.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from the Executive Director Children and Young People’s 
Service.  
 

55.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were no declarations interest.  
 
56.  MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 November 2023 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

57.  PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET 
 

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.  
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
58. EXTENSION OF THE LEARNING DISABILITY DAY OPPORTUNITIES 

CONTRACTS IN PETERBOROUGH 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the extension of the Learning Disability 
Day Opportunities Contracts in Peterborough. 
 
The purpose of this report was for Cabinet approval to extend the Contracts for the 
Provision of Day Opportunities from 1st April 2024 until 31st March 2025. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults and Health introduced the report and provided an 
overview of the key points which included: 
 

- Day opportunities gave people the chance to learn new skills and take part in 
independent activities.  

- As there had been a transition away from shared services, there had not been 
time to reprocure and a 12-month extension had been proposed to allow for a 
full contractual review.  

 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 



 There were no questions. 
 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve an extension to the following Agreements totalling £1,720,563, relating to 
provision of day opportunities for adults with learning disabilities from the 1st April 
2024 until 31st March 2025 for the following Providers: 
 

 Thera East Anglia (company number 05566295) 

 THHG Limited trading as Helping Hands Group (company number 
07359910) 

 Sense, the National Deafblind and Rubella Association (company number 
01825301) 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  

To ensure there is sufficient time to review day opportunities outcomes and co-
produce a new model of service delivery with service users and allow the Council to 
continue to fulfil its duties under the Care Act 2014.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

The options of do nothing, contract termination and tender the requirement were  
 considered and not taken forward.  
 
59.  EXTRA CARE HOUSING CONTRACT AWARD 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Extra Care Housing award.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults and Health introduced the report and provided an 
overview of the key points which included: 
 

- The Extra Care Housing provided specialist housing support to older people to 
maximise independence. 

- There were 3 schemes that had run out and new providers were required. 
 

Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 There were no questions.  
 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

 
Approve the award of a care and support contract to Atlas Care Services Ltd, for 
three extra care schemes: The Pavilions, Friary Court and The Spinney; with an 
annual value of £1,711,454; to begin 1st April 2024 for a period of three years, with 
an option to extend, at the sole discretion of the Council for up to two years, with a 
total contract value of £8,557,270. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  

The incumbent provider was leaving the market and the contract for extra care is 
ending 31st March 2024. Therefore, the Council must award another provider of care 
in the three schemes to fulfil the duties outlined in the Care Act 2014. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

The options considered included the removal of the quality threshold, a new  
 procurement exercise and to do nothing. These options were not taken forward.  
 



60.  BUDGET CONSULTATION 2024/25 LAUNCH 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Budget Consultation 2024/25 Launch. 
 
The purpose of this report was to approve the launch of the Budget Consultation for 
2024/2025.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Governance introduced the report 
and provided an overview of the key points.  
 

- The consultation would provide an opportunity for residents and stakeholders 
to have their say on spending plans. 

- There was a 6.2-million-pound gap in the budget.  

- The demand for services continued to rise and the complexity of cases in 
children and adults' services had been a key pressure.  

- There would be difficult decisions that need to be made but there would be 
investments in services for children and families.  

- Growth and regeneration were high on the agenda and there would be 
increased efforts to attract new employers.  

- The comments on the consultation would be considered by Cabinet and Joint 
Scrutiny in January 2024.  

 
The Chief Executive advised that there would be engagement with all Councillors on 
the budget proposals.  
  
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 There were no questions. 
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve the launch of the Budget 

Consultation 2024/25 from 4 December 2023, closing on 7 January 2024. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
To seek Cabinet’s approval to launch of the budget consultation 2024/25 on 4 
December in order to receive feedback from residents, businesses and service users 
on the council’s services and spending priorities. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
There were no alternative options considered.  

 
 
 

           Leader 
4pm – 4.12pm 

4 December 2023 
 


